
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 21 September 

2021Tuesday, 21 September 2021.  
 01476 406080 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Governance 
and Audit 
Committee 

 

     
 

 

Wednesday, 29 September 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Ian Stokes, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Jacky Smith, 
Councillor Mark Whittington and Councillor Sue Woolley 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

4.   Updates from previous meeting 
 

 

5.   External Audit Plan 2020 - 2021 
This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of South Kesteven District Council for those charged 
with governance. 
 

(Pages 15 - 36) 

6.   Appointment of Internal Auditors 
In accordance with the terms of reference, Governance and Audit 
Committee is asked to approve the appointment of Assurance 
Lincolnshire as the Council’s internal auditors. 
 

(Pages 37 - 90) 

7.   Counter Fraud Annual Report 2020-21 
One of the key areas for Governance and Audit Committee, as part of its 
terms of reference, is to monitor and review the counter fraud 
arrangements in place and the activities that are being undertaken to 
mitigate those risks.   

(Pages 91 - 99) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
8.   Strategic Risk Register 

One of the key areas for Governance and Audit Committee, as part of its 
terms of reference, is to monitor and review the risk management 
arrangements in place and the activities that are being undertaken to 
mitigate those risks.   
 

(Pages 101 - 112) 

9.   Safeguarding Annual Report 2020 - 2021 
This report presents to the Governance and Audit Committee the Annual 
Report on Safeguarding which provides an overview of the Council’s 
involvement in the safeguarding of children, young people and vulnerable 
adults for 2020/2021   
 

(Pages 113 - 126) 

10.   Work Programme 2021 - 22 
 

(Pages 127 - 130) 

11.   Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent. 
 

 



 

Minutes 
Governance and Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 21 July 2021 – 1.00pm 
 
Council Chamber – South  
Kesteven House, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 

 
Committee Members present  
  
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Penny Milnes 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
 
Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Nick Robins (Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy) 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
 
Members in attendance 
 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
 
Officers 

 

Interim Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer (Richard Wyles) 
Director of Growth and Culture (Nicola McCoy-Brown) 
Strategic Director of Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Ken Lyon) 
Head of Finance (Alison Hall-Wright) 
Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer (Graham Watts) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey Elliot) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Health and Safety Officer (Phil Swinton) 
Project Lead (William Tse) 
Local Government Association Graduate (Alice Atkins) 
 
Internal Audit 
 
Lisa Smith (RSM) 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



14. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gloria Johnson and Paul 
Wood. Councillor Penny Milnes had been appointed as a substitute for Councillor 
Paul Wood. 
 
15. Disclosure of interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 were proposed, seconded and 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
17. Updates from previous meeting 
 
Updates from the previous meeting were noted and it was reported that the item on 
the Risk Management Framework 2021 – 2023 had been considered at the meeting 
held on 9 June 2021. 
 
18. Planning Service Review - Progress Report 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy introduced a report which 
provided an overview of a review of the Council’s Planning Service undertaken by a 
public sector advisory company called Cratus. Cratus had conducted a total of 26 
interviews with staff, Members and key external stakeholders. In addition, written 
representations were received to supplement the process. 
 
A copy of the final report developed by Cratus on the outcomes of the Planning 
Service review was appended to the report, which contained 29 recommendations 
and recognised the importance of planning as a critical component in supporting 
economic growth and unlocking future prosperity of local communities. The 
recommendations focussed upon several areas, which included: 
 

• embedding good practice in the operational (officer) delivery of the service; 

• identifying areas where change to the protocols and functioning of the 
Planning Committee were likely to be beneficial; 

• highlighting opportunities to invest in technology and communication to help 
improve the service. 

 
An internal project team had been deployed to engage with the Planning Service, 
Members and Cratu
[...]
 the 
Planning Service review and work progressed to date: 
 
(1) Notes the Action Plan. 

 
(2) Notes the planned engagement with Members ahead of any formal 

reports to relevant Committees. 
 

6



(3) Receives an update report in three months.  
 
19. 2020 - 2021 Draft Statement of Accounts 
 
The Head of Finance presented a report which provided the Governance and Audit 
Committee with the opportunity to review the draft version of the 2020/21 Statement 
of Accounts, a copy of which was appended to the report. 
 
It was reported that the proposed public inspection period would begin on 3 August 
2021 and would continue until 13 September 2021. During this time members of the 
public could exercise their right to inspect the accounts. 
 
The narrative report section of the Statement of Accounts provided a guide to the 
most significant matters, which the Head of Finance highlighted and presented at the 
meeting. This explained the Council’s financial position and assisted in the 
interpretation of the accounting statements. It provided information about the district, 
including issues and challenges affecting the Council and its accounts, the political 
composition, the ambitions of the Council and an overview of the many achievements 
that had been made to improve the quality of life of the residents, businesses and 
visitors. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee was also invited to consider the Annual 
Governance Statement, which accompanied the Statement of Accounts and was an 
open and transparent reflection of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of 
governance, risk management and internal control, including performance across all 
its activities. 
 
A question was raised as to the inclusion of the value for money statement. It was 
noted that this was a key part of the external audit Annual Governance Report. This 
would be drafted following the completion of the audit of accounts and would be 
presented to the Committee at its September meeting.  
[...]
ate timescale as being 
optimistic but it was noted that a report would be submitted to the Governance and 
Audit Committee at its September meeting.  
 
Reference was made to ten control areas set out in the report at page 220 of the 
agenda pack, noting that of ten control areas five were non-compliant, with those 
non-compliant control areas being categorised as two low priorities and three 
medium priorities. It was reported that this was the first time the Council had worked 
together with RSM on a continued assurance basis and that this had been a useful 
piece of work, identifying and confirming where improvements were needed but also 
highlighting those other areas that had stood up well to their testing. The Interim 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer reminded the Committee that the Council 
had specifically identified areas to be reviewed as officers were aware of potential 
concerns which would need highlighting and addressing, so it was expected that 
there would be a degree of non-compliance in some areas. Identifying where 
improvements were needed would be extremely helpful as a result of this work in 
helping address and improve the issues. 
 
Confirmation was sought as to the definition of ‘new starter’. This related to new 
South Kesteven District Council employees and did not include contractors or sub-
contractors. In respect of supplier bank accounts, a question was asked as to 
whether this related to new suppliers during the Covid-19 pandemic or regular 
suppliers of the Authority. It was confirmed that this related to regular suppliers, 
however, new processes had been in place since June 2021 to address the issues 
outlined as part of the audit. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the progress made against the 
internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 

10



22. 2020 - 2021 Treasury Management Annual Report 
 
The Head of Finance presented a report which provided the Governance and Audit 
Committee with the details o
[...]
new provisions were issued as and when it was necessary. 
 
A question was raised regarding a relatively recent accident that had occurred in the 
Council Chamber and when remedial action would be taken. Members noted that the 

13



relevant service area had been contacted, with measures due to be put in place prior 
to the next meeting of Full Council in September. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the Health and Safety Annual 
Report for the period 2020/21. 
 
 
25. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 16:16. 

14



15

A
genda Item

 5



Commercial in confidence

16



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

17



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

18



Commercial in confidence

•

•










19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

20



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

21



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

22



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

23



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

24



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

25



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

•

•

26



Commercial in confidence

27



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

28



Commercial in confidence

15

•

•

•

•

•

29



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

30



Commercial in confidence

.

31



Commercial in confidence

CFO Insights 

32



Commercial in confidence

33



Commercial in confidence

34



Commercial in confidence

35



36



 

 

 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

29 September 2021 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes 

  Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

           

 

Appointment of Internal Auditors 

In accordance with the terms of reference, Governance and Audit Committee is asked to approve 
the appointment of Assurance Lincolnshire as the Council’s internal auditors. 

 

Report Author 

Richard Wyles, Assistant Director of Finance 

 
01476 406210 

 r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

High Performing Council Administrative  All Wards  

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 10 September 2021 

Approved by: Alan Robinson, Deputy Chief Executive 21 September 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources 

21 September 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Governance and Audit Committee is asked to approve the appointment of 
Assurance Lincolnshire as the Council’s internal auditors with effect from 1 April 
2022 for a period of five years. 

37

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The internal audit function is an integral element of the Council’s overall risk management 

and control arrangements.  For a number of years the Council has procured audit services 

from external providers due to the required level of expertise and resource required to 

deliver the Council’s annual audit requirements. 

1.2 The current contract is with RSM and has been in place since 1 April 2016 (for a period of 

five years with the option to extend up to a further two years) at an annual cost of £59k.  

The Council agreed a one year extension to the contract which is due to expire on 31 

March 2022. 

1.3 As part of the preparatory work, and in order to ensure a seamless transfer of internal 

audit services, the Council has been consulting with other providers to explore new 

opportunities to procure audit services.   

1.4 Assurance Lincolns
[...]
esher training on cyber 
risks for all staff 31-Mar-22 

iv. Scheduled review of policies          
31-Dec-21 

v. Cyber breach policy needs to be 
created 31-Mar-22 

vi. Remove any End-of-life hardware 
and software from the domain     
31-Mar-22 

111



 

 

 

 

112



 

 

 

Safeguarding Annual Report 2020-2021 

In accordance with Article 11 of the Constitution, this report presents to the Governance and Audit 
Committee the Annual Report on Safeguarding which provides an overview of the Council’s 
involvement in the safeguarding of children, young people and vulnerable adults for 2020/2021.   

 

Report Author 

Carol Drury, Senior Community Development Officer 

 
01476 406 161 

 c.drury@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Healthy and Strong 
Communities 

Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Paul Stokes, Corporate Operations Lead 10 September 2021 

Approved by: Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 13 September 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People 
and Safer Communities 

16 September 2021 

 

Recommendation to the decision makers 

1. It is recommended that members of the Governance and Audit Committee review the 
appended 2020/21 Safeguarding Annual Report and note its contents. 

 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

29 September 2021 

Report of: Councillor Annie Mason 
  Cabinet Member for People and 

Safer Communities 

         

113

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The 2020/21 Safeguarding Annual Report (attached at Appendix A) is provided to 

Members in accordance with the Regulatory Framework for the Governance and Audit 

Committee. 

1.2 The report provides a background to the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities; the 

impact of Covid19 on safeguarding practices, training and development opportunities and 

uptake of officers and elected Members.  The report also outlines the safeguarding 

interventions undertaken in 2020/21, including short case studies to provide a background 

to some of the interactions between residents and officers. Also included is background to, 

and the outcome of, the Council’s submission to the statutory Section 11 Children’s 

Safeguarding Assessment required by the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Partnership 

under our collective responsibilities relating to the Children Act 2004. 

1.3 As a District Council we have a general duty of care and statutory requirements in relation 

to the safeguarding of both children and adults.  In general, our responsibilities are to 

report incidents or concerns to the responsible authority (Lincolnshire County Council) and 

to work with other agencies to ensure the welfare of children and vulnerable adults. The 

Safeguarding Annual Report reflects these duties and highlights how safeguarding is a 

Council-wide responsibility. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1  N/A 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 No other options.  This report is provided to Members for information. 

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 N/A 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 To ensure Members have an overview of the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities and 

are assured that the Authority has appropriate policy, procedure in place, staff are trained 

to identify safeguarding concerns and know how to respond and that action has been taken 

during 2020/21 relating to the safeguarding of vulnerable individuals within the District.  

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 Policy and procedures will be regularly reviewed to ensure 
[...]
shire as the Council’s 
internal auditors. 

Approve the appointment of the 
Council’s internal auditors. 

Counter Fraud Annual Report 
2020-21 

One of the key areas for Governance and Audit 
Committee, as part of its terms of reference, is to 
monitor and review the counter fraud arrangements in 
place and the activities that are being undertaken to 
mitigate those risks.   

Approve the contents including the 
proposed workplan for 2021-22. 

Safeguarding Annual Report Annual review of the Council’s involvement in the 
safeguarding of children, young people and vulnerable 
adults 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Ombudsman Annual Report Annual review of complaints received and decisions 
made from the Local Government Ombudsman Letter 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 
2 

Update from the Council’s Internal Auditors  
 
 
 

20 October 
2021 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Internal Audit – Follow Up 
Report 2 

Follow up on progress made to implement previously 
agreed management actions 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

External Audit – Annual 
Governance Report 

Report outlining the key findings arising from the 
statutory audit of South Kesteven District Council 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

127

A
genda Item

 10



Governance and Audit Committee Work Plan 2021-22 
 

Item Current Issues/Status 
Meeting 

Date 
Outcome Sought 

Section 106 To provide an update on the status of Section 106 funds Members to note 

Statement of Accounts The Statement of Accounts, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, must be approved each year by 
the statutory deadline 

To approve the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts and their 
publication on the Council’s 
website 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 
3 

Update from the Council’s Internal Auditors 

22 
December 

2021 
 
 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Internal Audit – Follow Up 
Report 3 

Follow up on progress made to implement previously 
agreed management actions 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Counter Fraud Annual Report 
Report to review the counter fraud arrangements in 
place and the activities that are being undertaken to 
mitigate those risks 

To review the contents of the 
report and consider approving the 
proposed workplan for 2020/21 

Counter Fraud Strategy 
A review of the Council’s counter fraud arrangements on 
a biennial basis 

To review and consider approving 
the Counter Fraud Strategy 

Financial Management Code 
To inform Members of the new CIPFA Financial 
Management Code which is to be implemented from 
2021/22 

To receive an update 

Internal Audit - Draft Plan Draft internal plan for 2021-22 
To review and consider inclusion 
of additional audits 

Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review  

Update on treasury and debt management operations 
during the financial year 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 
4 

Update from the Council’s Internal Auditors 
 
 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

128



Governance and Audit Committee Work Plan 2021-22 
 

Item Current Issues/Status 
Meeting 

Date 
Outcome Sought 

Internal Audit – Follow Up 
Report 4 

Follow up on progress made to implement previously 
agreed management actions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 March 
2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Internal Audit – Draft Plan Draft internal plan for 2021-22 To review and consider approving 
the internal audit plan 

External Audit Plan Overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of the final accounts and the Value for 
Money work 

To consider accepting the 
External Audit Plan 

External Audit – Annual Report 
on Grants and Returns 

Report providing details on the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim 

To review and note the contents of 
the report 

Strategic Risk Register The Stra

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Governance and Audit
Committee
Wednesday, 29 September 2021, 14:00
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ
Committee Members present
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin (Chairman of the Council)
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Mark Whittington
Cabinet Members in attendance
Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing and Property)
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources)
Officers in attendance
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive)
Richard Wyles (Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer)
Alison Hall-Wright (Head of Finance)
Carol Drury (Senior Community Development Officer)
Tracey Elliot (Governance and Risk Officer)
Sarah Downs (Democratic Services Officer)
External Audit
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton)

26. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gloria Johnson and Sue
Woolley.
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin had been appointed as a substitute for Councillor
Gloria Johnson.

27. Disclosure of interests
There were none.
28. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were proposed, seconded and
AGREED as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:
•

An updated report on the planning service review had been agreed to be
added to the work programme for October 2021 as it had previously been
omitted.

29. Updates from previous meeting
There were no updates to be noted from the previous meeting.
Confirmation was requested as to the status of the meeting and that it was being
held in compliance with the Local Government Act 1972, with the display of a notice
in advance.
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the meeting was compliant. As with all
Constituted meetings, a notification of the meeting had been published on the
Council website. No notice had been displayed on the public notice board, which
had ceased with the restrictions due to the pandemic, however this practice would
now recommence.
30. External Audit Plan 2020 - 2021
The External Audit Plan for 2020 – 2021, prepared by External Auditors, Grant
Thornton, was presented to the Committee. The report which had been deferred
from the July meeting, provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the
statutory audit of South Kesteven District Council for those charged with
governance.
The Auditor highlighted a new addition to the report which was a section on group
accounts and highlighted its scope and the nature of the work undertaken.
Clarification was given that there were four significant risks, two of these were
mandated risks as per international auditing standards.
During debate, Members raised the following points:
•

Concerns were raised as to the delay in presenting the report to
Committee and completing accounts.

Members were informed that the risks were estimated using techniques based on
assumptions. Even a 1% change could significantly increase risk and cost.

•

A Member asked about the group accounts and enquired why LeisureSK Ltd
had not been included.

It was confirmed that LeisureSK Ltd as a newly formed council owned company
was not required to be included in the Council’s group accounts but this would be a
requirement from 2021/22.
•

A Member asked what was specific to South Kesteven District Council within
the report as some parts of the report were generic and applicable to a
number of local authorities.

The Committee was informed that due to the generic nature of Local Government,
most Local Authorities had similar ‘generic’ risks. The Annual Governance Report
provided a more detailed, specific report tailored to South Kesteven.
Officers noted that the current contract for external audit was due to expire after
March 2022. Options were being considered on the future procurement of external
audit services and a report would be presented to Council at the appropriate time.
AGREED:
That the Governance and Audit Committee noted the External Audit Plan 2020
– 2021.
31. Appointment of Internal Auditors
A report was presented by the Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151
Officer for the Committee to consider new internal audit arrangements from April
2022.
The current contract, which was with RSM had been in place since 1 April 2016.
The Council agreed a one-year extension to the contract which was due to expire
on 31 March 2022.
It was highlighted that the Council had been consulting with other providers to
explore new opportunities to procure audit services and neighbouring Authorities
had also been contacted.
Assurance Lincolnshire (AL) was recommended and it was confirmed that there
would be a period of transition to ensure a smooth and manageable handover.
During debate on the report, the following points were raised:
•

A Member asked if a similar fee had been requested and how the service
offered by Assurance Lincolnshire compared to that of the current auditors.

It was confirmed that the overall cost to the Authority would be no more than the
current contract but the range of the services will be specifically tailored to South
Kesteven.
•
•

It was noted that Assurance Lincolnshire will offer a good quality service.
A Member asked for clarification on the ownership of Assurance Lincolnshire.

The Officer confirmed that Assurance Lincolnshire is a service managed and
hosted by Lincolnshire County Council.
Councillors Ashley Baxter and Mark Whittington declared an interest, as they were
serving Lincolnshire County Councillors. Advice was taken from the Deputy Chief
Executive who advised if Members felt they had an interest, they should not
participate in the vote, for the current item.
•

A Member asked why the appointment of Assurance Lincolnshire did not need
to follow a tendering process.

The Officer informed that as Assurance Lincolnshire is a public sector hosted
service then a formal procurement process was not required. The quality of the
service offer provided by Assurance Lincolnshire had been benchmarked by other
recipients of the service and no concerns were expressed.
•

A Member asked if RSM had been consulted on this proposal. The Officer
confirmed that RSM had been consulted throughout the process and were
supportive and amenable, enabling a seamless transfer.

The recommendations were proposed and seconded, following a vote they were
AGREED.
DECISION:
Governance and Audit Committee approved the appointment of Assurance
Lincolnshire as the Council’s internal auditors, with effect from 1 April 2022,
for a period of five years.
32. Counter Fraud Annual Report 2020-21
The Counter Fraud Annual Report was presented by the Assistant Director of
Finance and Section 151 Officer. The report covered the financial year 2020-21
and detailed the counter fraud arrangements in place and the activities that have
been undertaken to mitigate those risks.
The officer highlighted the whistle-blowing hotline, managed by Lincolnshire County
Council. The number of referrals was higher for South Kesteven District Council
than neighbouring Authorities and a number of reasons for this difference were
explained. Arrangements for the anonymous hotline were managed externally to
the Council in order to maintain integrity. The officer noted that users of the hotline

may feel more comfortable speaking to an external source. Each issue raised was
logged and acted upon where possible. Anonymity had unfortunately made some
referrals impossible to act upon, in the absence of sufficient information.
The review into the Council Tax single occupancy discount had been particularly
successful, alongside the data matching of benefit applications within the National
Fraud Initiative.
During debate, Members raised the following:
•

It was noted that the referrals to the whistle-blowing hotline were high and a
Member asked if there was any indication as to why that was the case.

Members were advised that as South Kesteven District Council is a large social
landlord and some of the comparators did not have a similar role. This would
explain some of the differences.
•

A Member asked if there had been any malicious or unjustified referrals.

Officers confirmed that none had been received, largely due to referrals being
signposted by Lincolnshire County Council. It was further noted that all referrals
were acknowledged and every effort was made to investigate based on the
information provided.
The recommendations of the report were proposed and seconded, following a vote,
they were AGREED.
DECISION:
The Governance and Audit Committee approved the contents of the
report and the Workplan for 2021-22.
33. Strategic Risk Register
The Committee were presented an update on the Strategic Risk Register, which
provided the Governance and Audit Committee with the opportunity to review the
risk management arrangements in place and the activities that are being
undertaken to mitigate those risks. The Assistant Director of Finance highlighted
that controls had been expanded where it was felt that further strength was needed.
Members raised the questions:
•

The scoring of each risk. How it was arrived at and were they suitably
challenged.

The Corporate Management Team had considered the score for each individual
risk. The Internal Auditors had assessed and tested the control processes and
ensured that they were appropriately calculated.

•

How the impact of a crisis such as the Covid-19 Pandemic, or a severe
weather event would be incorporated into the Strategic Risk Register.

The risk register is a longer term strategic overview of the risks facing the Council
and is categorised by themes rather than specific events. The specific impact of
such examples would be considered alongside the theme as appropriate.
The Authority’s land and buildings which had largely been empty during the
Pandemic and subsequent lockdowns, at what point would that have become a
strategic risk.
Asset management had been identified as a corrective control and is included in the
Risk Register. There was a difference between strategic and operational risks,
Heads of Service within the Authority were responsible for the management of
operational risks, operational risks would only be escalated to strategic risks where
there is evidence the risk is across the organisation rather than service specific.
The recommendations of the report were proposed and seconded, following a vote,
they were AGREED.
DECISION:
That the Governance and Audit Committee:
1.

Noted the contents of the report.

2.

Approved the updated Strategic Risk Register, as attached at Appendix
A to the report.

34. Safeguarding Annual Report 2020 - 2021
The Senior Community Development Officer introduced a report which provided an
overview of the Council’s involvement in the safeguarding of children, young people
and vulnerable adults for 2020/2021.
The report provided a background to the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities.
The Officer highlighted the appointment of a Strategic Lead Officer with a larger
team to support. This was in addition to the previous sole safeguarding officer.
The Officer also informed that Counter-terrorism awareness and ‘Prevent’ sat within
the safeguarding remit. The grooming of vulnerable individuals into radicalisation
and extreme ideologies was regarded as a safeguarding concern and was to be
addressed as such.
The report also outlined the safeguarding interventions undertaken in 2020/21,
including short case studies which provided a background to some of the
interactions between residents and officers. The Officer also informed that
hoarding was an issue the Council has been increasingly involved with.

The following points were made during debate:
•

The report was a humbling reminder of the impact of Members’ decisions on
vulnerable adults and children and how they affected lives on a daily basis.

•

Mandatory training was important and to be kept up to date. It was requested
that Members received timely reminders of these commitments.

AGREED:
That the Governance and Audit Committee noted the contents of the
Safeguarding Annual Report 2020 – 2021.
35. Work Programme 2021 - 22
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2021 – 2022.
The following item was to be added:
•

An update to be provided to the Committee on the Planning Service Review in
October 2021.

36. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special
circumstances, decides is urgent.
There were no other items of business.
37. Close of Meeting
The meeting closed at 15:45.

